shareholder with a 51.4% ownership. Vinda is a Chinese tissue company listed on the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange. The preliminary purchase price allocation is presented in the 2013 year-end report. Vinda’s net sales
for the first half of 2014 amounted to SEK 3,087m and operating profit amounted to SEK 286m. Net sales during
the second quarter amounted to SEK 1,614m, and operating profit totaled SEK 168m.

In June SCA acquired the outstanding 50% in Fine Sancella from Nuqul Group. The consideration paid
amounted to approximately USD 25m (approximately SEK 165m). Fine Sancella has previously been
consolidated as a subsidiary, since SCA is considered to have a controlling influence. It is thus treated as an
equity transaction and entails that no new purchase price allocation has been prepared.

6 EFFECTS OF RECALCULATIONS OF PREVIOUS PERIODS
This note outlines the effects of recalculations of previous periods’ cash flow statements, income statements,
balance sheets and the quarterly overview of the segments and the note on financial instruments.

Effects of recalculations, operating cash flow analysis, first half of 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Operating cash surplus 6,264 267 6,531
Change in working capital -939 -47 -986
Current capital expenditures, net -1,471 -17 -1,488
Restructuring costs, etc. -493 0 -493

Operating cash flow   3,361 203 3,564

Financial items -477 -29 -506
Income taxes paid -891 -68 -959
Other 4 10 14

Cash flow from current operations 1,997 116 2,113

Acquisitions -941 1 -940
Strategic capital expenditures, fixed assets -775 -7 -782
Divestments 1,528 0 1,528

Cash flow before dividend 1,809 110 1,919

Dividend -3,193 -39 -3,232

Cash flow after dividend -1,384 71 -1,313

Net cash flow from disposal group 0 0 0

Net cash flow -1,384 71 -1,313

Net debt at the start of the period -32,927 -136 -33,063

Net cash flow -1,384 71 -1,313
Remeasurement to equity 1,735 0 1,735
Currency effects -59 24 -35
Effect of reclassification of operating liability* -186 0 -186

Net debt at the end of the period -32,821 -41 -32,862

Debt/equity ratio 0.55

0.54

Debt payment capacity, % 35

36

* Provision for payroll tax has been reclassified to net debt under IAS 19.

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   2 1

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Effects of recalculations, cash flow statement, first half of 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

 Operating activities

Profit before tax 3,093 203 3,296
Adjustment for non-cash items1 2,192 44 2,236

5,285 247 5,532
Paid tax -891 -68 -959

Cash flow from operating activities

before changes in working capital 4,394 179 4,573

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Change in inventories 174 -26 148
Change in operating receivables -543 -45 -588
Change in operating liabilities -570 24 -546

Cash flow from operating activities 3,455 132 3,587

Investing activities

Acquisition of operations 87 1 88
Sold operations 1,311 0 1,311
Acquisition tangible and intangible assets -2,481 -24 -2,505
Sale of tangible assets 235 0 235
Repayment of loans from external parties 167 -15 152

Cash flow from investing activities -681 -38 -719

Financing activities

Acquisition of non-controlling interests -1,028 0 -1,028
Borrowings 2,774 -11 2,763
Dividends paid -3,193 -39 -3,232

Cash flow from financing activities -1,447 -50 -1,497

Cash flow for the period 1,327 44 1,371

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,017 101 2,118
Exchange rate  differences in cash and cash equivalents 0 -3 -3

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 3,344 142 3,486

Cash flow from operating activities per share, SEK 4.90 0.19 5.09

Reconciliation with operating cash flow analysis

Cash flow for the period 1,327 44 1,371

Deducted items:

Repayment of loans from external parties -167 15 -152
Borrowings -2,774 11 -2,763
Added items:

Net debt in acquired and divested operations 217 0 217
Accrued interest 13 1 14
Net cash flow according to operating cash flow analysis -1,384 71 -1,313

1
 Depreciation and impairment, fixed assets 2,603 38 2,641

  Fair-value measurement/net growth of forest assets -316 0 -316

  Gains sale/swap of assets 0 -173 -173

  Unpaid related to efficiency programs 283 0 283

  Profit or Loss from disposals 121 0 121

  Payments related to efficiency programs, already recognized -308 0 -308

  Other -191 179 -12

  Total 2,192 44 2,236

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   2 2

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Effects of recalculations, statement of profit or loss

2013:2 1306

SEK m

Pre-
viously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After re-

calculation

Pre-
viously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After re-

calculation

Net sales 22,145 974 23,119 44,531 1,920 46,451

Cost of goods sold 1 -16,700 -639 -17,339 -33,773 -1,272 -35,045

Gross profit 5,445 335 5,780 10,758 648 11,406

Sales, general and administration 1 -3,324 -216 -3,540 -6,448 -419 -6,867

Items affecting comparability 2 -373 0 -373 -791 0 -791

Share of profits of associates 35 3 38 51 3 54

Operating profit 1,783 122 1,905 3,570 232 3,802

Financial items -213 -14 -227 -477 -29 -506

Profit before tax 1,570 108 1,678 3,093 203 3,296

Tax -416 -32 -448 -804 -58 -862

Net profit for the period 1,154 76 1,230 2,289 145 2,434

Earnings attributable to:

Owners of the parent 1,143 1 1,144 2,262 1 2,263

Non-controlling interests 11 75 86 27 144 171

Earnings per share, SEK - owners of the parent total operations

 - before dilution effects 1.63 1.63 3.22 3.22

 - after dilution effects 1.63 1.63 3.22 3.22

Calculation of earnings per share
Earnings attributable to owners of the
parent 1,143 1 1,144 2,262 1 2,263

Average no. of shares before dilution,
millions 702.3 702.3 702.3 702.3
Average no. of shares after dilution,
millions 702.3 702.3 702.3 702.3

1
Of which, depreciation -1,208 -19 -1,227 -2,450 -37 -2,487

2
Distribution of items affecting comparability

Distribution of restructuring costs, etc. per function

Cost of goods sold -62 0 -62 -150 0 -150

Sales, general and administration -310 0 -310 -488 0 -488

Impairment, etc. -1 0 -1 -153 0 -153

Total items affecting comparability -373 0 -373 -791 0 -791

Gross margin 24.6 0.4 25.0 24.2 0.4 24.6

Operating margin 8.1 0.1 8.2 8.0 0.2 8.2

Financial net margin -1.0 0.0 -1.0 -1.1 0.0 -1.1

Profit margin 7.1 0.1 7.2 6.9 0.2 7.1

Tax -1.9 0.0 -1.9 -1.8 -0.1 -1.9

Net margin 5.2 0.1 5.3 5.1 0.1 5.2

Excluding items affecting comparability:

Gross margin 24.6 0.4 25.0   24.2 0.4 24.6

Operating margin 9.7 0.2 9.9   9.8 0.1 9.9

Financial net margin -1.0 0.0 -1.0   -1.1 0.0 -1.1

Profit margin 8.7 0.2 8.9   8.7 0.1 8.8

Tax -2.2 -0.1 -2.3   -2.2 -0.1 -2.3

Net margin 6.5 0.1 6.6   6.5 0.0 6.5

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   2 3

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of consolidated balance sheet, December 31, 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Assets

Goodwill 13,630 155 13,785
Other intangible assets 8,031 105 8,136
Tangible assets 80,570 974 81,544
Shares and participations 1,310 -238 1,072
Non-current financial assets 3,221 -31 3,190
Other non-current receivables 1,720 99 1,819
Total non-current assets 108,482 1,064 109,546

Operating receivables and inventories 29,882 1,195 31,077
Current financial assets 227 309 536
Non-current assets held for sale 32 0 32
Cash and cash equivalents 3,649 136 3,785
Total current assets 33,790 1,640 35,430

Total assets 142,272 2,704 144,976

Equity

Owners of the parent 63,271 0 63,271
Non-controlling interests 3,033 1,507 4,540
Total equity 66,304 1,507 67,811

Liabilities

Provisions for pensions 2,546 2 2,548
Other provisions 10,432 99 10,531
Non-current financial liabilities 28,444 259 28,703
Other non-current liabilities 586 7 593
Total non-current liabilities 42,008 367 42,375

Current financial liabilities 9,828 181 10,009
Other current liabilities 24,132 649 24,781
Total current liabilities 33,960 830 34,790

Total liabilities 75,968 1,197 77,165

Total equity and liabilities 142,272 2,704 144,976

Debt/equity ratio 0.51 0.50
Visible equity/assets ratio 44% 44%

Return on capital employed 9% 10%
Return on equity 9% 9%
Excluding items affecting comparability:

Return on capital employed 11% 11%
Return on equity 10% 11%

Equity per share, SEK 94 2 96
Capital employed 100,190 1,540 101,730
 - of which working capital 7,224 516 7,740

Provisions for restructuring costs are included in the balance sheet as follows:
 - Other provisions* 786 -370 416

 - Operating liabilities 414 372 786

*) of which, provision for tax risks 293 -1 292

Net debt 33,886 33 33,919

Total Equity 66,304 1,507 67,811

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   2 4

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, second
quarter 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Profit for the period 1,154 76 1,230

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items never reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pension plans 842 0 842

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income -226 0 -226

 616 0 616

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Available-for-sale financial assets -42 0 -42

Cash flow hedges -223 0 -223

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 1,940 -42 1,898

Gains/losses from hedges of net investments in foreign operations -778 0 -778

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income 226 0 226

 1,123 -42 1,081

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 1,739 -42 1,697

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,893 34 2,927

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent 2,841 0 2,841

Non-controlling interests 52 34 86

Recalculation of consolidated statement of changes in equity, first half of 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Attributable to owners of the parent

Opening balance, January 1 59,706 0 59,706

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,598 0 3,598

Dividend -3,161 0 -3,161

Acquisition of non-controlling interests -666 0 -666

Revaluation effect of non-controlling interests -2 0 -2

Closing balance 59,475 0 59,475

Non-controlling interests

Opening balance, January 1 458 1,535 1,993

Total comprehensive income for the period 52 65 117

Dividend -32 -39 -71

Acquisition of non-controlling interests -335 0 -335

Closing balance 143 1,561 1,704

Total equity, closing balance 59,618 1,561 61,179

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   2 5

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of note 4, Financial instruments, December 2013

Distribution by level when measured at fair value

SEK m

Carrying
amount in

the
balance

sheet

Measured
at fair
value

through
profit or

loss

Derivatives
used for

hedge
accounting

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Financial
liabilities

measured
at

amortized
cost

Of which fair
value by level1

1 2
Previously reported

Derivatives 1,077 268 809 - - - 1,077
Non-current financial assets 1,657 - - 1,657 - 1,649 8

Total assets 2,734 268 809 1,657 - 1,649 1,085

Derivatives 647 186 461 - - - 647
Financial liabilities
  Current financial liabilities 8,874 521 - - 8,353 - 521
  Non-current financial liabilities 26,516 15,796 - - 10,720 - 15,796

Total liabilities 36,037 16,503 461 - 19,073 - 16,964

   Recalculation IFRS10 & IFRS11

Derivatives 5 5 - - - - 5
Non-current financial assets - - - - - - -

Total assets 5 5 - - - - 5

Derivatives - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
  Current financial liabilities 1,060 - - - 1,060 - -
  Non-current financial liabilities 1,890 - - - 1,890 - -

Total liabilities 2,950 - - - 2,950 - -

After recalculation

Derivatives 1,082 273 809 - - - 1,082
Non-current financial assets 1,657 - - 1,657 - 1,649 8

Total assets 2,739 273 809 1,657 - 1,649 1,090

Derivatives 647 186 461 - - - 647
Financial liabilities
  Current financial liabilities 9,934 521 - - 9,413 - 521
  Non-current financial liabilities 28,406 15,796 - - 12,610 - 15,796

Total liabilities 38,987 16,503 461 - 22,023 - 16,964
1 No financial instruments have been classified to level 3